

125th MAINE LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2011

Legislative Document

No. 151

H.P. 134

House of Representatives, January 25, 2011

Resolve, To Direct the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife To Add One or More Moose Hunting Seasons in Wildlife Management District No. 8

(EMERGENCY)

Reference to the Committee on Inland Fisheries and Wildlife suggested and ordered printed.

Heath & Fuit

HEATHER J.R. PRIEST Clerk

Presented by Representative SHAW of Standish. Cosponsored by Senator SHERMAN of Aroostook and Representatives: CLARK of Millinocket, CRAY of Palmyra, DUNPHY of Embden, GILBERT of Jay, MARTIN of Eagle Lake, SARTY of Denmark, Senators: THIBODEAU of Waldo, TRAHAN of Lincoln.

Printed on recycled paper

- 1 **Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not 2 become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and
- 3 **Whereas,** this legislation requires the amending of rules for moose hunting in time 4 for the next hunting season; and
- 5 **Whereas,** in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within 6 the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as 7 immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 8 therefore, be it
- Sec. 1. Expanded moose hunting season. Resolved: That the Commissioner
 of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife shall amend the rules for Wildlife Management District
 No. 8 to add one or more 6-day moose hunting seasons for the district in addition to the
 one 6-day season already established by rule; and be it further
- Sec. 2. Adopted rules. Resolved: That rules adopted pursuant to this resolve are
 routine technical rules as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375,
 subchapter 2-A.
- 16 **Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 17 legislation takes effect when approved.
 - SUMMARY

18

19 This resolve directs the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife to amend the 20 rules for Wildlife Management District No. 8 to add one or more 6-day moose hunting 21 seasons to the one 6-day season already established by rule.